Ordinance to Designate a Class B Highway

Town of Winfield, Sauk County, Wisconsin Ordinance #2025-1

Section I – Title and Purpose: The title of this ordinance is the Town of Winfield Ordinance to Designate a Class B Highway. The purpose of this ordinance is to protect the pavement of a town road.

Section II – Authority: The Town Board of the Town of Winfield, Sauk County, Wisconsin, has the specific authority to adopt this ordinance under s.349.15(2), Wisconsin Statutes.

Section III – Adoption of Ordinance: This ordinance adopted by a majority of the town board on a roll call vote with a quorum present and voting, and proper notice having been given, designates a town highway as a Class B Highway in the town as follows:

- A. D&W Road in the Town of Winfield is designated as a Class B Highway subject to a tenton weight limit set forth in s.348.16(2), Wisconsin Statutes.
- B. The town chairperson, or designee, shall place appropriate traffic signs on D&W Road on or before the effective date of this ordinance.
- C. Any violation shall be subject to the penalties under s.348.21, Wisconsin Statutes.

Section IV – Effective Date: This ordinance is effective on publication or posting. The town clerk shall properly publish this ordinance as required under s.60.80, Wisconsin Statutes.

Kurt Mead, Chairman
Jeremy Schyvinck, Supervisor II
Jerry Moll, Supervisor I
Attest:
Teresa Bass, Clerk

Adopted this 22ndday of March 2025.